
Essex county

Averill

Established : August 21, 1890
Discontinued : August 24, effective August 25, 1967, service not provided

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Russell M. Woodard
Abial Chamberlin
Hazen E. Ames
Abial Chamberlin
Everett W. Fuller
Josiah L. Smith

21 August 1890
4 May 1894
2 July 1895
23 November 1896
4 August 1899
25 July 190

Beecher Falls
 (presidential office January 1, 1921 to June 30, 1933, from July 1, 1939)

Established : January 14, 1889

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Amasa B. McGaffey
Nathan W. Beecher
Louis Ramsay
Mrs. Martha J. Heath
Meyer Loverin
Arthur C. Rogers
Bryan McDonald

14 January 1889
7 December 1889
5 February 1896
23 August 1898
15 December 1902
16 December 1904
1 June 1906

Bloomfield   (see Minehead)



Brighton – Island Pond
 (presidential office from January 15, 1896)

Established : August 16, 1849
Name changed to Island Pond : August 30, 1853

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Harvey Coe

Isaac D. Gilkey
Henry Hopkins
Henry M. Hoffman

Ezra W. Hoffman

James W. Davis

Albro L. Robinson
David S. Storrs
Zophar M. Mansur

Louis A. Woodbury
John H. Linehan
Frank C. Mosher
Arba Joy
Thomas C. Tracy
George L. Clark
Ora M. Carpenter
John S. Sweeney

16 August 1849

Island Pond
30 August 1853
16 November 1854
19 April 1855

17 December 1858

8 December 1860

18 September 1865
12 November 1866
25 January 1867

21 October 1885
12 August 1887
25 September 1889
4 April 1893
17 July 1897
8 August 1898
12 August 1901
23 January 1907

1851
1853

1855

1857
1859

1861

1863
1865
1867

1869

    8.75
  48.38

128.23
161.40

317.03
338.15
116.77
292.58
304.28
739.26
916.37
393.40
144.35
311.25
830.00

11.20
54.24

  -----
  -----

59.11
  2.87
  2.25
16.90
  5.21
81.47
79.89
  -----
  -----
  5.41
  4.04



Brunswick

Established : October 7, 1825
Discontinued : December 29, 1826
Reestablished : February 25, 1829
Discontinued : August 11, effective August 31, 1893, service from Brunswick Springs

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

William Marshall

William Marshall

George Marshall

William Marshall
David Hyde

Chauncey H. Fitts

Prescott P. Mason
Daniel M. Smith

William A. Taylor

7 October 1825

25 February 1829

10 January 1833

11 March 1837
11 October 1839

2 November 1854

2 June 1858
16 April 1860

23 September 1891

1827

1829
1831
1833
1835
1837
1839
1841
1843
1845
1847
1849
1851
1853
1855

1857
1859
1861
1863
1865
1867
1869

  1.01

  -----
  2.29
  2.71
  3.82
  3.66
  3.76
  3.17
  7.20
  5.45
  7.66
  6.64
  8.37
15.85
  1.61
  5.54
  3.53
  1.28
  2.66
  6.40
  7.09
  2.00
  4.00

  6.47
14.82
10.88
  7.92
  7.94
10.21
20.36
  1.03
  3.08
  5.10
  0.72
  2.99
12.48
  6.55
16.02
14.81

Brunswick Springs

Established : March 23, 1892
Discontinued : July 6, 1894, service from Coos, N.H.

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Helen C. Smith 23 March 1892



Canaan
 (presidential office from July 1, 1945)

Established : January 26, 1811

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Benjamin F. Ingham

Samuel Ingham
Daniel Ingham
John H. Willard
William Dunning

Alfred M. Ingham
James Steele
Alfred M. Ingham
Hosea Paul
Micajah Ingham, Jr.
Archelaus Cummings, Jr.

Alexander M. Merrill

Hiram Johnson
Fernando C. Jacobs

Francis L. Brown

Hiram Blanchard
George W. Flanders
Francis L. Brown
Erastus W. Ingham
Francis L. Brown

Silas P. Shaw

George W. Hartshorn
George W. Brackett
John G. Flanders
Carlos H. Green
John G. Flanders
Carlos H. Green
Fred G. Edmonds
Alden Farnham
Aaron W. Johnson

26 January 1811

16 June 1818
17 September 1819
8 June 1821
17 August 1821

24 May 1826
9 April 1827
11 January 1830
14 November 1831
21 November 1833
21 December 1835

30 September 1841

3 May 1849
22 October 1849

21 February 1854

21 November 1857
26 March 1860
30 November 1860
13 March 1862
12 April 1864

5 June 1867

13 January 1873
3 May 1882
8 July 1885
10 April 1889
1 April 1893
8 November 1897
25 July 1900
9 August 1904
19 February 1906

1816
1817
1819

1821
1823
1825
1827
1829
1831
1833
1835
1837
1839
1841
1843

1845
1847
1849

1851
1853
1855
1857
1859
1861

1863
1865
1867

1869

    2.34
    4.53
    4.06

    7.87
    4.42
    4.20
    8.33
    9.82
  10.79
  12.17
  14.80
  12.40
  17.12
  21.16
    4.66
  34.21
  31.19
  27.86
  32.49
    8.40
  74.41
  46.31
  49.87
  50.64
  48.19
  22.80
  28.31
  90.43
115.95
  99.00
  24.75
100.00

  35.22
    8.43
  58.30
  59.69
  29.44
  40.31
  10.70
  64.22
  23.58
  24.61
  45.18
  37.13
  13.29
  18.61
  63.64
179.15
  52.63
  26.08
  71.01



Central

Established : December 17, 1892
Discontinued : August 30, effective September 14, 1918, service from Guildhall

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

George F. Whitcomb
Mrs. Hattie W. Whitcomb

17 December 1892
26 September 1900



Concord (1)

Established : by August 1805
Discontinued : August 26, 1893, service from West Concord
Reestablished : May 27, 1897
Discontinued : June 9, effective June 30, 1903, service from West Concord

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Azarias Williams
John Fry

Brigham Pike

John G. Darling

Harvey Judevine

Luther P. Hosmer
Harvey Judevine

William S. Howard

Noah W. Vilas
George H. Howard
James N. Howard
William L. Howard

George S. Howard
Eva E. Howard

by August 1805
2 March 1812

18 July 1833

1 April 1837

25 January 1854

19 November 1858
25 June 1860

13 September 1865

1 November 1869
4 May 1874
21 October 1878
8 August 1893

27 May 1897
27 March 1901

1816
1817
1819
1821
1823
1825
1827
1829
1831
1833
1835
1837

1839
1841
1843
1845
1847
1849
1851
1853
1855
1857
1859

1861
1863
1865
1867
1869

  ----
14.52
11.05
  6.55
11.03
15.22
18.49
20.31
21.48
22.82
23.00
31.16
no split
40.16
30.55
59.37
29.66
34.91
44.72
50.02
38.95
53.21
54.88
19.00
25.11
22.50
38.74
40.23
73.00
69.00

per Stets

  57.85
105.85
  53.25
  54.38
  57.03
  62.32
  63.60
  91.66
  65.46
  23.68
  33.52
  23.83
  28.08
  51.64
  45.71
  31.36

Concord (2)   (see West Concord)



Damon’s Crossing

Established : April 8, 1884
Discontinued : March 20, 1896, service from Victory

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Elizabeth A. Damon 8 April 1884

East Brighton

Established : January 23, 1872
(Discontinued : July 28, 1888, service from Brighton, resc. Aug. 9)
(Discontinued : June 13, 1889, service from East Haven, resc. June 29)
Discontinued : December 5, 1892, service from Island Pond
Reestablished : March 5, 1904
Discontinued : October 18, effective November 15, 1905, service from Island Pond

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Howard H. Hobson
Nellie G. Hobson

Amanda M. Falls

23 January 1872
19 October 1889

5 March 1904

East Concord

Established : January 6, 1875
Discontinued : February 10, effective February 25, 1965, became rural station of  Concord (2)

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Noah W. Vilas
Mary W. Vilas
Charles D. Root
Mrs. Kate Vincent
Hubbard A. Smith

6 January 1875
22 December 1882
11 October 1883
16 April 1890
16 April 1908



East Haven

Established : December 6, 1850

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Elijah Avery
David C. Hudson

Kitredge Hudson

Oscar T. Walter

Kitredge Hudson

William Dunsyre
A.S. Howard
Frank W. Hudson
George W. Humphrey
Nathan A. Smith
Harley J. Hudson
Abraham S. Howard
Seth S. Hudson
Hattie F. Chappell
Solomon S. Hudson
Mrs. Lena M. Phillips
Guy L. Bruce

6 December 1850
19 March 1852

3 December 1858

15 October 1860

28 April 1863

6 May 1865
17 April 1866
1 November 1866
27 March 1867
16 October 1867
27 August 1873
7 January 1875
1 March 1887
21 August 1895
30 June 1897
29 August 1900
11 September 1903

1851
1853
1855
1857
1859

1861

1863

1865

1867

1869

  2.01
  3.37
  7.35
  8.31
  5.86
  2.15
11.26
not in register
not in register
21.99
24.95
not in register
  -----
not in register
  3.00
36.00

  2.30
  3.56
  4.31
37.09
  4.09
  1.45
  5.91

11.30
30.16

  -----

  5.89
  8.12

Gallups Mills – Gallup Mills

Established : April 22, 1887
Spelling changed (no final “s”) : November 28, 1892
Discontinued : July 16, effective July 31, 1925, service from Victory

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

William J. Stafford
Hector Russell
Harriet A. Russell
Albert C. Hodgdon
Melvin G. Jeffers

22 April 1887
9 April 1889
18 March 1908
4 May 1905
13 August 1910



Granby

Established : October 7, 1829
Discontinued : December 3, 1831
Reestablished : July 17, 1849
(Discontinued : December 6, 1963, service from North Concord, resc. Dec. 2)
Service suspended : July 18, 1992
Discontinued : February 14, 2004, service from North Concord

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Martin Joslin

John Wooster

Loomis Wells

Jonathan Matthews

Ralph E. Lee
Miss Jean Wells
Miss Lucy Wells
Joseph S. Wells
Hettie W. Matthews

7 October 1829

17 July 1849

9 September 1854

13 July 1864

5 January 1870
16 March 1870
2 May 1872
28 August 1877
14 February 1881

1829
1831

1851
1853
1855

1857
1859
1861
1863
1865

1867
1869

  -----
  2.31

14.20
  8.11
  4.82
  7.21
15.26
17.75
18.37
27.21
  3.94
22.47
22.00
24.00

16.19
  8.85
  1.86
  3.17
17.07
14.99
16.52
13.07
  1.10
21.18
30.62
24.65



Guildhall (ch)

Established : January 24, 1805

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Calvin Farrar
Elijah Foote
William Babcock
Joseph Berry, Jr.

Joseph Berry

John Dodge

Bailey Denison
Seth Cushman

David E. Denison

Henry L. Watson

John Dodge

James Steele
John Dodge

Isaac Cummings

William H. Hartshorn

Frank Hall
Nathaniel S. Boyce
Frank Hall
Nathaniel S. Boyce
Rufus K. Poole
Frank G. Adams

24 January 1805
*1 April 1806
*1 April 1808
*1 January 1810

30 June 1814

5 December 1816

27 January 1820
19 April 1821

1 May 1841

11 November 1845

15 May 1849

7 February 1854
9 February 1854

5 October 1857

20 July 1861

2 October 1878
3 November 1887
7 January 1892
20 February 1894
29 October 1898
5 March 1910

1816
1817

1819
1821

1823
1825
1827
1829
1831
1833
1835
1837
1839
1841

1843
1845
1847
1849

1851
1853

1855
1857
1859
1861
1863
1865
1867
1869

  25.13
  25.41
not in register
  22.83
not in register
  23.05
  18.49
  16.40
  19.61
  28.03
  31.05
  44.19
  52.67
  81.50
  70.36
  55.11
no split
  92.26
  37.27
  49.24
  39.56
  11.80
  67.80
  41.55

  50.76
  47.77
  65.48
  52.86
  71.57
  88.87
  93.00
100.00

100.36

178.68
  68.00
  69.78
  51.08
  14.87
  80.11
  30.63

  14.85
  29.54
  57.53
  38.82
  32.05
  73.07
  42.48
    4.78

Island Pond   (see Brighton)



Lemington

Established : February 25, 1829
Discontinued : January 8, effective January 15, 1894, service from Columbia, Coos county, N.H.

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Noyes Denison
Miles De Forrest

Abdiel Blodgett

Hiram M. Harvey

Charles C. Lyman

Andrew Blodgett

Suel K. Reed
Thomas Holbrook
Cyrus E. Lyman

Charles Cook
George A. Read
Oscar H. Schoff
Miles D.F. Blodgett

25 February 1829
29 January 1830

10 September 1840

27 November 1849

11 September 1854

1 December 1856

4 August 1859
31 December 1859
2 August 1861

30 November 1874
29 October 1891
14 December 1892
22 September 1893

1829
1831
1833
1835
1837
1839
1841

1843
1845
1847
1849
1851
1853
1855

1857

1859

1861
1863
1865
1867
1869

not in register
  2.57
  2.81
  3.02
  3.19
  4.36
  3.00
no split
10.68
  4.08
  4.22
  5.92
  6.17
  2.07
  1.64
  4.14
  1.00
  1.89
  3.29

  1.47
  3.34
  3.30
  5.00
  5.00

10.70

20.76
  9.07
  4.93
  7.76
  7.79
  2.32
  0.92
  2.13
  1.43
  6.79
29.85

12.65
  2.70
  5.35
  1.07
10.60



Lunenburg – Lunenburgh – Lunenburg
 (presidential office from April 1, 1923)

Established : *April 1, 1808
Spelling changed (add final “h”) : probably by 1827
Spelling changed (no final “h”) : December 23, 1890 (per Slawson)

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Sylvester Haskell
Samuel Gates
William Gates

Theron Webb

Julius A. Willard

James Brooks
William Sherman
Daniel Egery

George W. Gates

Seneca Sargent

Nathaniel W. French

George F. French

Hiram A. Cutting

Harry C. Hartshorn
Mrs. Mary E. Hartshorn
Miss Emma A. Barnard
Harley W. Powers

*1 April 1808
*1 October 1808
1 April 1811

21 November 1816

29 November 1819

28 April 1823
29 October 1823
30 September 1824

4 August 1835

1 June 1841

11 July 1844

2 November 1853

1 July 1861

8 November 1886
29 January 1889
23 December 1890
8 July 1907

1816
1817

1819
1821
1823

1825
1827
1829
1831
1833
1835
1837
1839
1841

1843
1845

1847
1849
1851
1853
1855
1857
1859
1861
1863
1865
1867
1869

    7.44
  10.48
not in register
  11.87
  14.00
  14.20

  17.52
  18.58
  21.57
  23.85
  25.89
  40.43
  48.97
  67.80
  59.60
no split
113.96
    2.35
  44.71
  55.85
  61.13
  81.30
  56.47
  89.89
106.47
  99.59
116.71
163.64
162.11
120.00
180.00

105.98

218.97
    5.51
  88.31
  85.11
  79.23
  99.47
  83.14
111.26
102.95
  77.01
143.96
173.06
128.45
222.21
129.27



Maidstone

Established : August 18, 1849  (1828, per Forte)
Discontinued : October 5, 1857
Reestablished : July 27, 1893
Discontinued : September 18, effective October 15, 1908, service from Coos, N.H.

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

James Cowles

John Dewey

Mary C. Taylor

18 August 1849

17 March 1854

27 July 1893

1851
1853
1855
1857

  5.30
  4.62
10.62
  7.48

  6.86
  4.52
  6.70
  8.50

Miles Pond

Established : December 31, 1869
Discontinued : February 15, effective March 15, 1939, service from North Concord

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Hubbard Hastings, 2d
George E. Clemons
Orin Ford
William Russell
Lambert W. Hastings
Alexander E. Fuller

31 December 1869
25 May 1886
8 November 1887
23 December 1897
24 December 1903
30 June 1909



Minehead – Bloomfield

Established : March 10, 1811
Discontinued : c. 1813
Reestablished : November 30, 1825
Name changed to Bloomfield : April 25, 1832
Discontinued : January 3, 1834
Reestablished : May 22, 1834
Discontinued : April 29, 1891, service from Brunswick
Reestablished : March 1, 1901
Discontinued : March 15, 1916, service from North Stratford, N.H.

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Gaius Kibbe

Chauncey Curtis

Charles C. Cone
Israel Silver

Ebenezer Burbank

Aden Bartlett
Selden Burbank

Stephen A. Foss
Martin French

Samuel N. Silver

William Burbank

Samuel N. Silver

William Burbank

William B. Perkins
Henry W. Burbank
Miss Della C. Burbank

Helen E. Roby

10 March 1811

30 November 1825

31 January 1831
19 November 1831

Bloomfield
(25 April 1832)

22 May 1834

4 October 1841
20 December 1841

3 August 1844
24 May 1845

11 February 1847

23 June 1849

10 November 1854

20 April 1864

31 March 1871
20 February 1873
18 February 1889

1 March 1901

1827
1829
1831

1833

1835
1837
1839
1841
1843

1845

1847

1849
1851
1853
1855

1857
1859
1861
1863
1865
1867
1869

  0.11
  -----
  1.57

  2.10

  2.44
  3.80
  5.28
  5.14
  2.75
not in register
  8.21
  0.74
  5.54
  0.37
  7.46
  3.79
12.02
16.35
12.22
  2.94
  3.28
  3.23
  2.02
  2.52
  1.70
  3.71
  6.00
  5.00

  9.91
  5.31

15.40
  1.33
  9.13
  0.53
  7.39
  4.73
14.45
19.69
12.27
  1.54
  2.07
  2.19
  2.30
  4.85
  9.22
12.95
  5.12
  6.57



North Concord

Established : December 4, 1877

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Luther Russell, Jr.
Leslie J. Bishop
William M. Rich

4 December 1877
21 January 1886
9 November 1899

Norton’s Mills – Norton

Established : December 12, 1865
Spelling changed (no apostrophe “s”) : by 1870 appointment register
Name shortened to Norton : March 1, 1932

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

William L. Willard
Edward H. Fennessy
Gibbs E. Clarke
John Haseltine
Albert M. Coker
George W. Marston
Wilmot G. Nelson
Mary A. Conway
Gertrude E. Nelson
Edward J. Nelson

12 December 1865
29 October 1867
21 October 1868
25 September 1869
14 July 1870
16 January 1877
3 April 1878
27 August 1895
18 May 1897
8 November 1906

1867
1869

160.00
  50.00
150.00

169.74
  22.52
115.58

Nullhegan

Established : January 8, 1862
Discontinued : January 3, 1871, service from Coos, N.H.

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Charles Woodard

Enos Woodard
Trueworthy Brown

8 January 1862

9 August 1865
16 January 1867

1863
1865
1867

1869

34.59
29.61
16.50
16.50
57.00

17.24
  0.04
19.14
26.64
16.95



South Canaan

Established : May 27, 1850
Discontinued : June 29, 1857

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Hiram P. Cooper 27 May 1850 1851
1853
1855
1857

  3.39
  3.11
  3.98
  1.35

  3.82
  3.37
  2.99
  -----

South Lunenburg

Established : January 3, 1877
Discontinued : (1977, per Forte)

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Harry C. Hartshorn
Franklin Bell

3 January 1877
9 June 1885

Victory

Established : March 24, 1858
Discontinued : March 19, effective March 31, 1952, service from North Concord

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Natt S. Damon
Willard H. Kneeland

Miss Ellen O. Kneeland

Willard H. Kneeland

Luther Russ, Jr.
Albert J. Shaw
George B. Day
Charles A. Storey
Elmira M. Story

24 March 1858
11 July 1859

18 August 1864

12 March 1867

7 December 1871
11 September 1877
7 March 1881
29 May 1886
4 August 1899

1859
1861
1863
1865

1867

1869

  6.45
  5.62
12.21
not in register
19.38
  6.00
  2.00
18.00

  4.95
  3.22
  4.33

22.85
  6.55
  0.49
  7.32



Wallis Pond

Established : May 2, 1890
Spelling changed (one word) : during 1896
Discontinued : February 8, effective February 15, 1923, service from Averill

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Jesse Hunt
Rose Hunt

2 May 1890
5 February 1910

Wenlock

Established : May 4, 1881
Discontinued : June 6, 1887, service from Island Pond

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

James H. Beattie 4 May 1881

West Concord – Concord (2)
 (presidential office January 1, 1921 to June 30, 1934, from July 1, 1935)

Established : January 29, 1850
Name shortened to Concord : June 10, 1904

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

Charles Chase

David W. Hibbard

Solon S. Gould

Oliver B. Cutting
Charles P. Palmer
Warner Bingham
Henry C. Wilcox

Edith M. Brooks

29 January 1850

27 March 1857

19 March 1861

3 December 1879
21 September 1885
21 September 1888
31 May 1899

Concord
(10 June 1904)

13 November 1905

1851
1853
1855
1857

1859
1861

1863
1865
1867
1869

  47.90
  42.44
  70.64
  82.65
  20.95
116.33
112.16
  38.09
189.10
198.67
157.50
250.00

  55.78
  22.44
  16.90
  82.95
  18.41
110.09
104.61
  38.04
193.19
209.50
148.54
135.36



Westford

Established : by 1811
Discontinued :

Postmaster Date of Appointment Fiscal
Year

Postmaster
Compensation

P.O. Dept.
Receipts

not given by 1811


